



December 10, 2021

Senator Judy Ward  
Chair, Senate Aging and Youth  
Senate Box 203030  
Harrisburg, PA 17120-3030

Senator Maria Collett  
Minority Chair, Senate Aging and Youth  
Senate Box 203012  
Harrisburg, PA 17120-3012

RE: Opposition to H.B. 1737

Dear Chair Ward and Minority Chair Collett:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Drug Testing Parents Intrudes on Strong Privacy Interests Regarding Private Medical Facts and Observation of Excretory Functions.....	7
II.   A Compelled Drug Test Requires Probable Cause to Believe a Parent Used Drugs, Resulting in Child Abuse or Neglect, and That the Drug Test Will Provide Evidence of Child Abuse or Neglect. ....	10
A. Child Welfare Investigations Must Comport with the Fourth Amendment and Article I, § 8. ....	10
B. Drug Testing Will Rarely, If Ever, Provide Evidence of Child Abuse or Neglect. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Kohl</i> , 532 Pa. 152 (1992) .....	6
<i>Good v. Dauphin Cnty. Social Servs. for Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>In re D.R.</i> , 216 A.3d 286 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019) .....	8, 12
<i>In re Petition to Compel Cooperation with Child Abuse Investigation</i> , 875 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	7, 10, 11, 16
<i>Luminella v. Marcocci</i> , 814 A.2d 711 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	9
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Theodore v. Del. Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 575 Pa. 321 (1992) .....	passim

### Other Authorities

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Drug Testing in Child Welfare: Practice and Policy Considerations</i> (2010), <a href="https://ncsacw.samhsa.gov/files/DrugTestinginChildWelfare.pdf">https://ncsacw.samhsa.gov/files/DrugTestinginChildWelfare.pdf</a> ....	14
